

No. 20-71433

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SUSAN SISLEY, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review From An Order of the U.S. Drug Enforcement  
Administration

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS**

---

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN  
DANIEL AGUILAR  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*  
*Civil Division, Room 7266*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-5432*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	3
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	5
A. The Zyszkiewicz Petition For DEA Rulemaking .....	5
B. Zyszkiewicz’s Attempts To Seek Judicial Review .....	11
C. This Petition For Judicial Review .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE PETITION FOR REVIEW .....	15
A. Petitioners Lack Standing Because Their Claims Rest On A Generalized Grievance And the Rights Of Third Parties.....	15
B. Petitioners Have Not Exhausted Their Administrative Remedies, And May Not Challenge The Denial Of Another Person’s Petition For Rulemaking.....	22

II. DEA APPROPRIATELY DENIED THE ZYSKIEWICZ PETITION FOR RULEMAKING.....	28
A. DEA’s Denial Was Reasonable And Appropriate.....	28
B. Petitioners’ Nondelegation Argument Is Insubstantial.....	39
CONCLUSION .....	45
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Agua Caliente Tribe of Cupeño Indians of Pala Reservation v. Sweeney</i> , 932 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	14, 34
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>Americans for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	4, 5, 14, 35
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 477 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	35
<i>Bonds v. Tandy</i> , 457 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Cabaccang v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services</i> , 627 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 34, 35, 37, 38
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	26, 27
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	26
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	17
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922).....	17

*Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder*,  
702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) ..... 37

*Getty Oil Co. v. Andrus*,  
607 F.2d 253 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 30

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) ..... 13, 19

*Grinspoon v. DEA*,  
828 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1987) ..... 14, 33, 34

*Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA*,  
357 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 35, 38

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
570 U.S. 693 (2013)..... 21

*Lance v. Coffman*,  
549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 18

*John Doe, Inc. v. DEA*,  
484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 24

*Krumm v. DEA*,  
739 F. App’x 655 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (per curiam) ..... 35

*Leorna v. U.S. Department of State*,  
105 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 14

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 16

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 15, 16, 17, 18

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 29

*Mills v. United States*,  
742 F.3d 400 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 20

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 29

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	36
<i>Pacific Maritime Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>PDK Laboratories Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	17
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>Steve G. v. Monterey Peninsula Unified School Dist.</i> , 933 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	25
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	23
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 874 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14, 35, 38, 41, 44
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16, 21
<i>Washington v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2019).....	13, 24, 25, 28
<i>cert. denied</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2020 WL 6037234 (Oct. 13, 2020).....	13, 24
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	39, 40, 43

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 16

*Woodford v. Ngo*,  
548 U.S. 81 (2006)..... 22, 23

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 40, 43

*Zyszkiewicz v. Barr*,  
2020 WL 3572908 (D.D.C. June 30, 2020)..... 11, 21

**Constitution, Treaties, and Statutes:**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... 39

Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, 18 U.S.T. 1407 (1967) ..... 43

Pub. L. No. 91-513, title II, § 202(c) (schedule I(c)(10)),  
84 Stat. 1242 (1970) ..... 3, 40

Pub. L. No. 89-329,  
98 Stat. 280 (1984) ..... 33

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 15

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)..... 17

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)..... 33

21 U.S.C. §§ 801-971..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 811..... 5, 24

21 U.S.C. § 811(a) .....1, 3, 4, 13, 22, 28, 30, 42

21 U.S.C. § 811(d)..... 41, 44

21 U.S.C. § 811(d)(1)..... 42, 43

21 U.S.C. § 811(d)(2)..... 42

21 U.S.C. § 811(h)..... 41

21 U.S.C. § 812..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 812(a)-(b)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)..... 14, 41, 42, 43, 44

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)..... 3, 34, 37, 41, 44

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(B)..... 14, 29, 35

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(B)-(C)..... 34

21 U.S.C. § 812(c) ..... 3,

21 U.S.C. § 812(c), schedule I(b)(10) ..... 33

21 U.S.C. § 812(c), schedule I(c)(10)..... 37, 38, 40

21 U.S.C. § 823(a) ..... 20

21 U.S.C. §§ 823-824..... 36

21 U.S.C. § 877..... 1, 5, 11, 20, 25

**Regulations:**

21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(e)(3) ..... 33

21 C.F.R. § 1308.12(f)(2) ..... 38

21 C.F.R. § 1308.13(g)(1)..... 38

28 C.F.R. § 0.100 ..... 3

57 Fed. Reg. 10499 (Mar. 26, 1992) ..... 4, 30, 35

84 Fed. Reg. 44920 (Aug. 27, 2019) ..... 20

84 Fed. Reg. 54926 (Oct. 11, 2019)..... 20

**Other Authorities:**

Pet. for Declaratory Judgment, Writ of Mandamus, and Review,  
*Zyszkiewicz v. Barr*, No. 20-1599 (D.D.C. May 29, 2020)..... 11

Mot. to Dismiss, *Zyszkiewicz v. DEA*,  
 No. 20-1308 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 5, 2020) ..... 11



Opp.,  
*Zyszkiewicz v. DEA*, No. 20-1308 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 25, 2020)..... 12, 21  
*Zyszkiewicz v. Barr*, No. 20-1599 (D.D.C.)..... 11  
*Zyszkiewicz v. Barr*, No. 20-5213 (D.C. Cir.)..... 11, 21  
*Zyszkiewicz v. DEA*, No. 20-1308 (D.C. Cir.)..... 11, 21
